1  Quarter  1,074  34  1  1,107
2  Quarter  1,107  19  2  1,124

   Gross square feet for
   Total gross square  stores opened or  Gross square feet for  Total gross square
  feet at beginning of  expanded during the  stores closed  feet at end of the
Fiscal 2018  the quarter   quarter   during the quarter   quarter
1  Quarter  11,300,920  355,482  10,607  11,645,795
2  Quarter  11,645,795  198,852  20,638  11,824,009

st

nd

st

nd

Exhibit 6

Ulta Beauty, Inc.
Pro-forma Effect of ASC 606

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

The Company adopted ASC 606 and the related amendments as of February 4, 2018 using the modified
retrospective transition method applied to all contracts. The comparative information has not been restated and
continues to be reported under accounting standards in effect for those periods.  The following table presents
selected as-reported financial results and the pro-forma effect of ASC 606 as if the recognition and presentation
guidance in the accounting standard had been applied in fiscal 2017. The fiscal 2017 pro-forma financial
information included in the table below is presented for information purposes only.

  Fiscal Year Ended February 3, 2018

(Dollars in thousands)  As Reported  % of Sales
ASC 606

Adjustments

Balances with
Adoption of ASC

606  % of Sales
Consolidated Statement of Income:
   Net sales  $ 5,884,506  100.0%  $ 31,197  $ 5,915,703  100.0%
   Cost of sales   3,787,697  64.4%   (5,746)  3,781,951  63.9%
   Gross profit   2,096,809  35.6%   36,944   2,133,753  36.1%
   Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,287,232  21.9%   40,730   1,327,962  22.4%
   Operating income   785,291  13.3%   (3,786)  781,505  13.2%
   Income tax expense   231,625  3.9%   (1,707)  229,918  3.9%
   Net income   555,234  9.4%   (2,079)  553,155  9.4%